

# **SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE**

NO. 221

Thursday 16th September

2021

## **EXTRA-ORDINARY GAZETTE**

[584]

## **SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978**

(LN 43 of 1978)

## TEMPORARY ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO THE PRIME MINISTER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 37 of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, assign to the person from time to time holding the office of:

#### PRIME MINISTER

the responsibility for the administration of the Ministry of Finance and Treasury and for the conduct of the business of the Government of Solomon Islands and for the statutory authorities specified in the Schedule below, on and from the date of this instrument until the substantive Minister resumes duty.

## **SCHEDULE**

## MINISTRY OF FINANCE AND TREASURY

National Budget (Fiscal Policy)

Micro-Economic Policies and Development

Banking and Monetary Policy

**Internal Auditing** 

Credit Unions

**National Statistics** 

Public Sector Investment

Credit and Security Market

Price Control and Surveillance

#### STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

Development Bank of Solomon Islands

Central Bank of Solomon Islands

Investment Corporation of Solomon Islands

Central Tender Board

Credit Union League

Institute of Solomon Islands Accountants

National Provident Fund Board

Price Control Council

Solomon Airlines Limited

Made this sixteenth-day of September 2021.

## **SIR DAVID VUNAGI**GOVERNOR-GENERAL

[585]

## SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER

(L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

#### APPOINTMENT OF AUDITOR-GENERAL

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 108(2) of the Constitution, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Public Service Commission, I, SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint-

## **DAVID DENNIS**

to be the Auditor General of Solomon Islands with effect from the date hereof.

Given in Honiara under my hand and the public seal this thirteenth of September 2021.

### SIR DAVID VUNAGI

Governor-General

[586]

## **OFFICIAL OATHS ACT**

(Cap. 24)

#### **OATH OF ALLEGIANCE**

I, DAVID DENNIS, as Auditor General, do swear that I will be faithful and bear true allegiance to Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors, according to law.

So help me God.

#### **DAVID DENNIS**

## **Sworn before me:**

SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara this fourteenth-day of September, 2021

## SIR DAVID VUNAGI

Governor-General

[587]

## **OFFICIAL OATHS ACT**

(Cap. 24)

#### **OATH OF OFFICE**

I, DAVID DENNIS, do swear that I will well and truly serve Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors, as Auditor General in the Office of the Auditor General.

So help me God.

#### **DAVID DENNIS**

#### **Sworn before me**:

SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara this fourteenth-day of September, 2021

## SIR DAVID VUNAGI

Governor-General

[588]

## **OFFICIAL OATHS ACT**

(Cap. 24)

## **OATH OF ALLEGIANCE**

I, CHRISTINA VUNAGI, do swear that I will be faithful and bear true allegiance to Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors, according to law.

## So help me God.

## Christina Vunagi

Member of Teaching Service Commission

### Sworn before me:

SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor-General and Commander-in Chief of Solomon Islands

Made this seventh-day of September 2021.

## **SIR DAVID VUNAGI**GOVERNOR-GENERAL

[589]

## **OFFICIAL OATHS ACT**

(Cap. 24)

#### **OATH OF OFFICE**

I, CHRISTINA VUNAGI, member of the Teaching Service Commission, do swear that I will well and truly serve Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors, in the office of a member of the Teaching Service Commission.

So help me God.

## **CHRISTINA VUNAGI**

Member of Teaching Service Commission

## Sworn before me:

SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor-General and Commander-in Chief of Solomon Islands.

Made this seventh-day of September 2021.

## **SIR DAVID VUNAGI**GOVERNOR-GENERAL

[590]

## **OFFICIAL OATHS ACT**

(Cap. 24)

### **OATH OF ALLEGIANCE**

I, JACK FRANCIS KAIRI, do swear that I will be faithful and bear true allegiance to Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors, according to law.

So help me God.

## **JACK FRANCIS KAIRI**

Member of Teaching Service Commission

## Sworn before me:

SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor-General and Commander-in Chief of Solomon Islands.

Made this seventh-day of September 2021.

**SIR DAVID VUNAGI**GOVERNOR-GENERAL

[591]

#### OFFICIAL OATHS ACT

(Cap 24)

## **OATH OF OFFICE**

I, JACK FRANCIS KAIRI, member of the Teaching Service Commission, do swear that I will well and truly serve Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors, in the office of a member of the Teaching Service Commission.

## So help me God.

## JACK FRANCIS KAIRI Member of Teaching Service Commission

### Sworn before me:

SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor-General and Commander-in Chief of Solomon Islands.

Made this seventh-day of September 2021.

## **SIR DAVID VUNAGI**GOVERNOR-GENERAL

[592]

### **OFFICIAL OATHS ACT**

(Cap. 24)

## **OATH OF ALLEGIANCE**

I, JEAN AROA TAFOA, do swear that I will be faithful and bear true allegiance to Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors, according to law.

## So help me God.

#### JEAN AROA TAFOA

Member of Teaching Service Commission

#### Sworn before me:

SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor-General and Commander-in Chief of Solomon Islands.

Made this seventh-day of September 2021.

### SIR DAVID VUNAGI

**GOVERNOR-GENERAL** 

[593]

## **OFFICIAL OATHS ACT**

(Cap. 24)

## **OATH OF OFFICE**

I, JEAN AROA TAFOA, member of the Teaching Service Commission, do swear that I will well and truly serve Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth 11, Her Heirs and Successors, in the office of a member of the Teaching Service Commission.

So help me God.

## **JEAN AROA TAFOA**

Member of Teaching Service Commission

#### Sworn before me:

SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor-General and Commander-in Chief of Solomon Islands.

Made this seventh-day of September 2021.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI

**GOVERNOR-GENERAL**